

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF IOWA

NO. 19-2137

WILLIAM MCGREW and ELAINE MCGREW,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

vs.

**EROMOSELE OTOADESE, M.D. and NORTHERN IOWA
CARDIOVASCULAR AND THORACIC SURGERY CLINIC, P.C.,**

Defendants-Appellees

**APPEAL FROM THE IOWA DISTRICT COURT FOR BLACK HAWK
COUNTY LACV 130355 THE HONORABLE KELLYANN LEKAR**

**Defendants-Appellees' Resistance to Application for Further Review
Of Court of Appeals March 3, 2021 Decision**

JENNIFER E. RINDEN AT0006606

VINCENT S. GEIS AT0013055

NANCY J. PENNER AT0006146

for

SHUTTLEWORTH & INGERSOLL

500 U.S. Bank Bldg., P.O. Box 2107

Cedar Rapids, IA 52406

PHONE: (319) 365-9461

FAX: (319) 365-8443

e-mail: njp@shuttleworthlaw.com

ATTORNEYS FOR DEFENDANTS-

APPELLEES EROMOSELE OTOADESE,

M.D. and NORTHERN IOWA

CARDIOVASCULAR AND THORACIC

SURGERY CLINIC, P.C.

Table of Contents

Table of Authorities	3
Resistance to Application for Further Review.....	4
Argument	6
I. Review of the Court of Appeals’ Decision is not warranted.....	6
II. The Court of Appeals’ Decision is correct—there was no abuse of discretion by the district court.....	12
A. Summary of select evidence and closing argument.....	12
B. Summary of relevant proceedings.....	14
C. The Court of Appeals correctly found that Plaintiffs did not adequately disclose.....	17
1. The medical reports do not disclose the opinions Plaintiffs sought to introduce.....	18
2. The Interrogatory Answer does not disclose the opinions Plaintiffs sought to introduce.....	20
3. Plaintiffs cannot cure their non-disclosure with the district court’s references to disclosure.....	21
III. Plaintiffs cannot show prejudice.....	25
Conclusion	26
Certificate of Compliance with Type-Volume Limitation, Typeface	28
Certificate of filing and service	29

Table of Authorities

Cases

<i>Avendt v. Covidien Inc.</i> , 314 FRD 547 (E.D. Mich. 2016).....	8
<i>Baysinger v. Haney</i> , 155 N.W.2d 496 (Iowa 1968)	25
<i>Bray v. Hill</i> , 517 N.W.2d 223 (Iowa Ct. App. 1994)	19
<i>Day v. McIlrath</i> , 469 N.W.2d 676 (Iowa 1991)	7
<i>DeBurkarte v. Louvar</i> , 393 N.W.2d 131 (Iowa 1986).....	19
<i>Freese v. Lemmon</i> , 267 N.W.2d 680 (Iowa 1978)	19
<i>Hagenow v. Schmidt</i> , 842 N.W.2d 661(Iowa 2014).....	7
<i>Hansen v. Central Iowa Hospital Corp.</i> , 686 N.W.2d 476 (Iowa 2004).....	7, 11, 17, 24
<i>Kush v. Sullivan</i> , 2013 WL 4437077(Iowa Ct. App. 2013)	19
<i>R.C. Olmstead, Inc., v. CU Interface, LLC</i> , 606 F.3d 262, 271 (6th Cir. 2010).....	17
<i>Surgical Consultants, P.C. v. Ball</i> , 447 N.W.2d 676 (Iowa Ct. App. 1989).....	19
<i>Taylor v. State</i> , 352 N.W.2d 683 (Iowa 1984)	26

Statutes

Iowa Code §668.11	22
-------------------------	----

Rules

Iowa R. App. Proc. 6.1103(1)(b).	4
Iowa Rule of Civil Procedure 1.500(2).....	11, 12
Iowa Rule of Civil Procedure 1.500(2)(b).....	5, 8, 10, 17, 18
Iowa Rule of Civil Procedure 1.500(2)(c)	6, 10, 17, 18, 21, 24
Iowa Rule of Civil Procedure 1.508	8
Iowa Rule of Civil Procedure 1.508(1).....	8
